



***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION***

***WRIT PETITION NO.2126 OF 2023***

Sunil Agarwal and Anr. ...Petitioners

Versus

Asst. Registrar of Companies and Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. Nishant Chothani with Ms. Niyati Shah i/b MLS Vani & Associates, for the Petitioners.

Mr. A. R. Varma with Mr. M. S. Bharadwaj, Ms. Divya N. and Mr. S. S. Pathak for the Respondent No.1.

***CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE &  
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.***

***DATE : 15<sup>th</sup> APRIL 2026***

***P.C. :***

1. Let the counsel for the petitioners furnish an amended copy of the petition on the learned counsel representing the respondent No.1-Asst. Registrar of Companies.

2. Upon the compliance being ensured, the respondent No.1 is at liberty to file reply affidavit within a period of four weeks from today. The petitioners are at liberty to file rejoinder within a period of two weeks thereafter.



3. List after 16<sup>th</sup> June 2026.

*MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.*

*BHARATI DANGRE, J.*